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ISSUED: November 26, 2019 

 
 On November 18, 2019, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed proposed revisions to 

Electric Service Schedule No. 120, Plug-in Electric Vehicle Incentive Pilot Program (“Tariff 

Revisions”), with an effective date of December 18, 2019. On November 20, 2019, the Public 

Service Commission (PSC) issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period, establishing 

comment and reply deadlines of December 3 and December 10, 2019, respectively (“Procedural 

Schedule”). On November 25, 2019, ChargePoint, Inc. (“ChargePoint”) filed a combined motion 

to intervene and a motion for extension of procedural schedule (“Combined Motion”).  The 

Combined Motion requests, in part, the PSC grant a two-week extension to the comment and 

reply comment deadlines in the Procedural Schedule as well as to RMP’s proposed effective date 

for the Tariff Revisions. ChargePoint asserts “[t]he [PSC] would benefit from this modest 

extension as it would provide interested parties with the necessary time to fully address the 

complexity of the issues involved in this proceeding.”1 

 Accordingly, for good cause appearing, and because we did not hold a scheduling 

conference in this docket at which ChargePoint could have requested the extended schedule, an 

opportunity we typically offer to participants who have not yet been granted intervention, the 

PSC gives notice any interested party may submit comments on the Tariff Revisions on or before 

                                                           
1 Combined Motion at 2. 
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Tuesday, December 17, 2019, and may submit reply comments on or before Tuesday, 

December 24, 2019. Based on the abbreviated time frames in this docket, we conclude it would 

be inefficient to consider responses to the Combined Motion. 

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF 

 Based on ChargePoint’s Combined Motion, and good cause appearing, RMP’s Tariff 

Revisions are suspended and shall not become effective by operation of statute or otherwise until 

the PSC approves them. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 26, 2019.  

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
 Approved and confirmed November 26, 2019, as the Order of the PSC. 
 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#311239 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 26, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Michael S. Snow (michael.snow@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 

mailto:datareq@pacificorp.com
mailto:utahdockets@pacificorp.com
mailto:michael.snow@pacificorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:jjetter@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:stevensnarr@agutah.gov
mailto:mgalt@utah.gov
mailto:cmurray@utah.gov

